

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.4575/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2019 in WA No.3493/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELLAMMAL

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.96118/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.4576/2022 (XII)

(With I.R. and IA No.27584/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.27585/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27587/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

S.L.P.(C) No.3363/2023 (XII)

(With IA No.23892/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.23895/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.3366/2023 (XII)

(With I.R. and IA No.23072/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.23073/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.3367/2023 (XII)

(With I.R. and IA No.22030/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.22029/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.3368/2023 (XII)

(With I.R. and IA No.22988/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.22989/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.3369/2023 (XII)

(With I.R. and IA No.22544/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.22549/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

**S.L.P.(C) No.3357/2023 (XII)**

(With IA No.20149/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.20150/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.20152/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**S.L.P.(C) No.2505/2023 (XII)**

(With I.R. and IA No.190962/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.190961/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

**S.L.P.(C) No.3361/2023 (XII)**

(With IA No.21000/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.20999/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

**S.L.P.(C) No.3358/2023 (XII)**

(With IA No.20185/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.20187/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

**S.L.P.(C) No.3362/2023 (XII)**

(With IA No.22401/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.22402/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

**S.L.P.(C) No.3359/2023 (XII)**

(With IA No.20872/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.20874/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR  
  
Mr. S. Beno Bencigar, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.  
Mr. Somanath Padhan, AOR  
Mr. Satyakam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Swetab Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. AVS Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kaushik, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 List the Special Leave Petitions before the regular Bench on 21 July 2023.
- 2 Till the next date of hearing, the contempt proceedings pending before the High Court of Judicature at Madras, shall remain stayed.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)**  
A.R. -cum-P.S.

**(MATHEW ABRAHAM)**  
COURT MASTER