

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).9215/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-02-2023 in WA No.2699/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J. VETRIVELAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.75562/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.75564/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 08-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners

2. The counsel would refer to Tamil Nadu Government Order No.22 dated 28.02.2006 to say that regularization of a daily wager is permitted only when he/she completes 10 years service as on 01.01.2006. Here, respondent No.2 was appointed only on 01.04.2004 and had barely completed two years service as on 01.01.2006.

Therefore the regularisation order was passed in his favour on the strength of the aforesaid GO dated 28.02.2006 is unmerited. The counsel also points out that similar challenges by the State are pending.

3. Issue notice both on the Special Leave petition as also on the application for condonation of delay, returnable in four weeks.

4. After the delay is condoned, tag with SLP(Civil) No.4576/2022.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR