

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.16

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4575/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2019 in WA No. 3493/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELLAMMAL

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 96118/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4576/2022 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.27585/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27587/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2505/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.190962/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3361/2023 (XII)

(IA No.21000/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3358/2023 (XII)

(IA No.20187/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3363/2023 (XII)

(IA No.23895/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3362/2023 (XII)

(IA No.22402/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3366/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.23073/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C)No.4575/2022 & connected cases

SLP(C) No. 3359/2023 (XII)
(IA No.20874/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3367/2023 (XII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22029/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3368/2023 (XII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22989/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3369/2023 (XII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22549/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 3357/2023 (XII)
(IA No.20150/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.20152/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2957/2025 (XII)
(IA No. 75562/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No.
75564/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 08-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. K.Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mrs. Nalini Chidambaram, Sr.Adv. (Not Present)

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

Mr. Beno Bencigar, Adv.
Mr. S.p. Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

SLP(C)No.4575/2022 & connected cases

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The issue which falls for our consideration is in respect of regularization/absorption of sweepers/night-watchmen/attendants, who have served educational institutions funded/aided/run by the State for over a decade.

2. To appropriately deal with the issue, we deem it appropriate to require the petitioners to file an additional affidavit bringing on record the relevant Government Orders, if any, sanctioning those posts, carving out procedure for their appointment and regulating their absorption/regularization.

3. The additional affidavit shall also indicate whether at any given point in time the State contemplated sanctioning such posts for enabling absorptions/fresh appointments. If such posts were sanctioned, the additional affidavit shall also indicate whether at any subsequent point in time, those posts were abolished.

4. The additional affidavit shall also indicate the ratio in which these posts were

sanctioned *qua* the number of students in the institution so as to give us a brief idea regarding the number of such employees required for a proper running of the institution.

5. For the said purpose, four weeks' time is allowed.

6. It is reported that service of notice is incomplete in three cases. If it is so, the petitioners may ensure service through publication and steps in that regard be taken within a week.

7. List these matters immediately on expiry of four weeks.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RANI)
COURT MASTER