

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 12514/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2025 in WA No. 653/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

C. KULLAKARUPPAN &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 112573/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 112575/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 04-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Subramanian, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Akash Kundu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Issue notice and tag with SLP (Civil) No.4575 of 2022.
2. In the meantime, proceedings for contempt, if any, shall remain in abeyance.

(Nidhi Mathur)  
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS