

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4575/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2019 in WA No. 3493/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELLAMMAL

Respondent(s)

IA No. 96118/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4576/2022 (XII)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 27585/2022

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 27587/2022

IA No. 27585/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 27587/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 2505/2023 (XII)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 190962/2022

IA No. 190962/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 3361/2023 (XII)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 21000/2023

IA No. 21000/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 3358/2023 (XII)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 20187/2023

IA No. 20187/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 3363/2023 (XII)

IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
23895/2023
IA No. 23895/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3362/2023 (XII)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
22402/2023
IA No. 22402/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3366/2023 (XII)

FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
23073/2023
IA No. 23073/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3359/2023 (XII)

IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
20874/2023
IA No. 20874/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3367/2023 (XII)

FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
22029/2023
IA No. 22029/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3368/2023 (XII)

FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
22989/2023
IA No. 22989/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3369/2023 (XII)

FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
22549/2023
IA No. 22549/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 3357/2023 (XII)

IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
20150/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 20152/2023
IA No. 20150/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 20152/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 2957/2025 (XII)

IA No. 75564/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 12514/2025 (XII)

IA No. 112573/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 112575/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Balaji Subramanian, A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. C. Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Ms. Jahnavi Taneja, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Badhrinathan K S, Adv.
Ms. Arpitha Anna Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sahil Raveen, AOR
Ms. Akhila Palem, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR
Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

Mrs. Nalini Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek S, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having regard to the peculiar facts of the case, we decline to interfere with the impugned order in our discretionary

jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India and leave the question of law, if any, open for consideration in an appropriate case.

2. Subject to above, the Special Leave Petition(s) are dismissed.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(CHETAN ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)